AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

#### Media information

NO. 137/2020

# Volkswagen Group raises outlook for 2021 after a record result in the first half of the year

- Strong financial performance driven by premium brands and Financial Services
- Operating result reaches a record level of EUR 11.4 billion despite continued challenging conditions; Group's operating return on sales at a strong 8.8 percent
- Earnings before and after tax improved significantly to EUR 11.2 billion and EUR 8.5 billion, respectively
- Automotive Division: Very high adjusted net cash flow of EUR 12.3 billion; net liquidity increases to EUR 35.0 billion
- Group outlook for operating return on sales for full year 2021 raised by 0.5 percentage points to 6.0 to 7.5 percent; expectations for net cash flow also raised
- CEO Diess: "We're keeping up our high pace, both operationally and strategically. The record result in the first half of the year is clear proof of how strong our brands are and how attractive their products are. The premium segment performed especially well with double-digit returns, as did Financial Services. Our electric offensive is picking up momentum."

Wolfsburg, July 29, 2021 - The Volkswagen Group continued its positive business performance and posted a record result despite challenging conditions in the first half of 2021. This positive development was driven in particular by the premium brands Audi and Porsche and by Volkswagen Financial Services. The impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and global shortage of semiconductors were successfully contained. There was high customer demand for the Group's attractive model range as markets continued to recover. As a result, deliveries increased by 27.9 percent to 5.0 (3.9) million vehicles over the weaker prior-year period, which was impacted by the pandemic. Sales revenue even rose more strongly by 34.9 percent to EUR 129.7 (96.1) billion. The operating result was EUR 11.4 (first half of 2020 before special items: EUR -0.8) billion, far exceeding the previous record of EUR 10.0 billion (before special items) from the pre-crisis year 2019. The operating return on sales was therefore at a strong 8.8 (first half of 2020 before special items: -0.8) percent. The higher earnings were mainly due to increased vehicle sales, improvements in the product mix and prices as well as positive effects from the valuation of raw material hedges. One-off restructuring expenses of EUR 0.7 billion had a negative impact. Work on ongoing fixed cost programs was vigorously pursued. The Automotive Division generated a very high adjusted net cash flow of EUR 12.3 (-2.3) billion and thus again demonstrated

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

the great efficiency of its business model. The Division's net liquidity rose further to a very solid level of EUR 35.0 billion. The acquisition of Navistar and its financial impact are not included in the figures. As a result of the extremely good business performance in the first half of the year, the Volkswagen Group has raised the outlook for its operating return on sales for full year 2021 by 0.5 percent to 6.0 to 7.5 percent.

Herbert Diess, CEO of the Volkswagen Group: "We're keeping up our high pace, both operationally and strategically. The record result in the first half of the year is clear proof of how strong our brands are and how attractive their products are. The premium segment performed especially well with double-digit returns, as did Financial Services. Our electric offensive is picking up momentum and we will keep on increasing its pace in the months to come. We are also realigning the company with our new Group strategy NEW AUTO so that we can tap future profit pools. In doing so, we are preparing Volkswagen to play a leading role in the new world of mobility."

Arno Antlitz, CFO of the Volkswagen Group: "The Volkswagen Group's financial performance in the first half of the year impressively proves the robustness of our company. Our operating return on sales after six months was 8.8 percent. In particular, the second quarter was exceptionally strong. Our net cash flow of EUR 10.2 billion is also a solid result and was achieved despite our sizable future investments. We have successfully contained the impacts of the semiconductor bottlenecks to date, although we anticipate somewhat more pronounced effects in the third quarter. Nevertheless, our assessment for our business performance in the year as a whole has improved further, so that we have raised our outlook."

### Operating business remains strong

In the first half of the year, the Volkswagen Group increased its global deliveries significantly by 27.9 percent to 5.0 million vehicles over the same period last year, which was impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. Global market share of passenger cars declined slightly by 0.2 percentage points to 12.6 percent in the same period. Whereas the Group was able to grow its market share significantly in its home market of Europe and in North America, it recently recorded declines in China, its largest single market, due to the semiconductor bottlenecks.

As planned, the Group has further increased the pace of its successful electric offensive. A total of 171,000 all-electric vehicles (BEVs) were delivered worldwide by the end of June, more than twice as many as in the prior-year period (+165 percent). After 60,000 BEVs were delivered to customers in the first quarter, that figure increased significantly as planned to 111,000 BEVs in the second quarter. The share of vehicles based on the Modular Electric Drive Toolkit (MEB) relative to all BEVs was already over 60 percent in the second quarter. The BEV ramp up will accelerate further in the course of the year due to the expanded model range. The Group has also systematically expanded

A K T I E N G E S E L L S C H A F T

its portfolio of models with a plug-in hybrid drive (PHEV) – and there is high customer demand for them: A total of 171,000 PHEVs were delivered in the first half of the year, more than three times the figure in the prior-year period (+204 percent).

The premium brands Audi and Porsche performed especially strongly, posting record deliveries for the first half of the year and a double-digit operating return on sales of 10.7 and 17.6 percent, respectively. Volkswagen Financial Services also turned in a very good performance, more than doubling its operating result year on year to EUR 2.3 billion. Among other things, it benefited from strong used car business and a positive trend in risk costs.

Due to increased vehicle sales and stronger demand for higher-margin models, Group sales revenue rose significantly by 34.9 percent to EUR 129.7 (96.1) billion. The operating result was EUR 11.4 (first half of 2020 before special items: EUR –0.8) billion, far exceeding the previous record of EUR 10.0 billion (before special items) from the pre-crisis year 2019. The operating return on sales was therefore at a strong 8.8 percent. The higher earnings were mainly due to increased vehicle sales, improvements in the product mix and prices as well as positive effects from the valuation of raw material hedges. One-off restructuring expenses of EUR 0.7 billion at MAN had a negative impact. Work on ongoing fixed cost programs was vigorously pursued.

Earnings before and after tax also improved significantly to EUR 11.2 (-1.4) billion and EUR 8.5 (-1.0) billion, respectively. Earnings per preferred share thus reached a solid level of EUR 16.20 (-2.33).

### Automotive Division: Strong cash performance improved further, net liquidity increases again

Strong business and cost-cutting measures continued to have a positive impact on financial performance. The reported net cash flow in the Automotive Division was a very high EUR 10.2 (– 4.8) billion. Adjusted for mergers and acquisitions and cash outflows attributable to diesel, net cash flow amounted to a strong EUR 12.3 (–2.3) billion. It was thus around 80 percent higher than the level of the pre-crisis year 2019. Net liquidity in the Automotive Division also showed positive growth again and climbed to a very solid level of EUR 35.0 billion. It was EUR 29.6 billion at the end of the first quarter. The acquisition of Navistar and its financial impact are not included in the figures.

Research and development costs increased to EUR 7.7 (6.7) billion due to necessary futureoriented investments in new models and technologies as well as software. The R&D ratio nevertheless fell significantly to 7.2 percent in the current year, following a figure of 8.7 percent in the prior-year period that was due to pandemic-related low sales revenue. Improved investment discipline and greater use of Group synergies led to significant progress with capital expenditures.

A K T I E N G E S E L L S C H A F T

These decreased by 8.5 percent over the prior-year period to EUR 3.8 (4.1) billion. Consequently, the capex ratio fell sharply to 3.5 (5.4) percent, putting it significantly below the level of the precrisis half year in 2019 (4.9 percent).

#### Outlook 2021

Based on the business performance in the first half of 2021, the Volkswagen Group is adjusting large parts of its forecast of core performance indicators.

The risk of bottlenecks and disruption in the supply of semiconductor components has intensified throughout the industry. The adverse impact expected as a result will tend to affect the second half of the year. Consequently, the Group is lowering its forecast for deliveries to customers and assumes that – provided the Covid-19 pandemic is contained successfully – in 2021 they will be noticeably up on the previous year amid continued challenging market conditions. Challenges will arise particularly from the economic situation, the increasing intensity of competition, volatile commodity and foreign exchange markets, securing supply chains and more stringent emissions-related requirements. Sales revenue of the Volkswagen Group in 2021 is expected to be significantly higher than the prior-year figure. In terms of the operating result, the Group anticipates an operating return on sales between 6.0 and 7.5 percent in 2021.

In the Automotive Division, net cash flow is expected much stronger than prior year due to lower cash outflows from diesel and significantly higher effects from mergers and acquisitions. This will lead to a very strong increase in net liquidity. The plans are based on the Volkswagen Group's current structures. The acquisition of all outstanding shares of Navistar International Corporation and the resulting effects on the results of operations, financial position and net assets have not been taken into account in the Volkswagen Group's forecast.

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

#### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – VOLKSWAGEN GROUP

First half of 2021 vs. 2020 vs. 2019



AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

#### VOLKSWAGEN GROUP

	Q2		_	H1		
	2021	2020	%	2021	2020	%
Volume Data <sup>1</sup> in thousands						
Deliveries to customers (units)	2,546	1,887	+ 34.9	4,978	3,893	+ 27.9
Vehicle sales (units)	2,326	1,799	+ 29.3	4,660	3,736	+ 24.7
Production (units)	2,194	1,665	+ 31.7	4,512	3,662	+ 23.2
Employees (on June 30, 2021/Dec. 31, 2020)				660.0	662.6	-0.4
Financial Data (IFRSs), € million						
Sales revenue	67,293	41,076	+ 63.8	129,669	96,131	+ 34.9
Operating result before special items	6,546	-2,394	x	11,358	-803	х
Operating return on sales before special items (%)	9.7	-5.8		8.8	-0.8	
Special items	-	_	x	-	-687	х
Operating result	6,546	-2,394	x	11,358	-1,490	х
Operating return on sales (%)	9.7	-5.8		8.8	-1.5	
Earnings before tax	6,690	-2,034	x	11,153	-1,352	х
Return on sales before tax (%)	9.9	-5.0		8.6	-1.4	
Earnings after tax	5,040	-1,536	x	8,454	-1,019	x
Automotive Division <sup>2</sup>						
Total research and development costs	3,774	3,132	+ 20.5	7,735	6,695	+ 15.5
R&D ratio (%)	6.8	9.7		7.2	8.7	
Cash flows from operating activities	10,197	1,464	x	19,088	3,009	x
Cash flows from investing activities attributable to						
operating activities <sup>3</sup>	4,711	3,751	+ 25.6	8,897	7,815	+ 13.8
of which: capex	1,853	2,042	-9.3	3,777	4,130	-8.5
capex/sales revenue (%)	3.3	6.3		3.5	5.4	
Net cash flow	5,486	-2,288	x	10,191	-4,806	х
Net liquidity at June 30				35,048	18,663	+ 87.8

Volume data including the unconsolidated Chinese joint ventures. These companies are accounted for using the equity method. Prior-year deliveries have been updated to reflect subsequent statistical trends.
Including allocation of consolidation adjustments between the Automotive and Financial Services divisions.
Excluding acquisition and disposal of equity investments: Q2 €456(- 547) million, H1 €7,359 (6,903) million.

Note:

This text and further documents are available at: www.volkswagen-newsroom.com.

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT



Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft Corporate Communications | Spokesperson Finance & Sales Contact Christoph Oemisch Phone +49-5361-9-188 95 E-mail <u>christoph.oemisch@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com</u>



Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft Head of Global Group Communications Contact Nicole Mommsen Phone +49-5361-9-344 74 E-mail nicole.mommsen@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com

#### About the Volkswagen Group:

The Volkswagen Group, with its headquarters in Wolfsburg, is one of the world's leading automobile manufacturers and the largest carmaker in Europe. The Group comprises twelve brands from seven European countries: Volkswagen Passenger Cars, Audi, SEAT, ŠKODA, Bentley, Bugatti, Lamborghini, Porsche, Ducati, Volkswagen Commercial Vehicles, Scania and MAN. The passenger car portfolio ranges from small cars all the way to luxury-class vehicles. Ducati offers motorcycles. In the light and heavy commercial vehicles sector, the products range from pick-ups to buses and heavy trucks. Some 662,600 employees around the globe manufacture products, are involved in vehicle-related services or work in other areas of business. The Volkswagen Group sells its vehicles in 153 countries.

In 2020, the total number of vehicles delivered to customers by the Group globally was 9.31 million (2019: 10.98 million). Group sales revenue in 2020 totaled EUR 222.9 billion (2019: EUR 252.6 billion). Earnings after tax in 2020 amounted to EUR 8.8 billion (2019: EUR 14.0 billion).